OP \$340.00 3565918

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM513283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MIDCAP FUNDING X TRUST, as Agent, successor by assignment from MidCap Financial Trust		03/07/2019	Statutory Trust: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST, as Agent	
Street Address:	7255 Woodmont Ave., Suite 200	
Internal Address:	c/o MidCap Financial Services, LLC, as servicer	
City:	Bethesda	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20814	
Entity Type:	Statutory Trust: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3565918	AVAD	
Registration Number:	3562528	AVAD	
Registration Number:	3532478	AVAD	
Registration Number:	3555301	AVAD	
Registration Number:	3555300	AVAD	
Registration Number:	3593076	AVAD	
Registration Number:	5186731	PROCONNECT	
Serial Number:	87358089	PROFLEX	
Registration Number:	4917219	ELURA	
Registration Number:	4220774	WAVE ELECTRONICS	
Registration Number:	4220772	WAVE ELECTRONICS	
Registration Number:	4082765	WAVE ELECTRONICS	
Registration Number:	4631232	MSTR BRAND	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

900488674 REEL: 006596 FRAME: 0109

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2:55 East Monroe, Suite 3300Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6605.003 (AVAD)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher
SIGNATURE:	/njb/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=AVAD - Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=AVAD - Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=AVAD - Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006596 FRAME: 0110

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of March 7, 2019, is by MIDCAP FUNDING X TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, acting in its capacity as the current and assigning administrative agent, as successor by assignment from MidCap Financial Trust (in such capacity, "MCFX"), MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust ("MCF", and collectively with MCFX, the "Assigning Agent"), and MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, AVAD LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, WAVE ELECTRONICS, INC., a Texas corporation, and MSTR BRAND, INC. (f/k/a MSTR BRAND, LLC), a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"), and MCF are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 2, 2018 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6447/0924 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") covering certain trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, on or about October 2, 2018, MCF has assigned to MCFX all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreement, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agency Assignment and Assumption dated as of February 13, 2019 between MCFX and the Successor Agent, MCFX has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreement, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent.

In consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assigning Agent herby assigns and transfers to the Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreement.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[signature page follows]

10405420v1 3/7/2019 2:33 PM 6605.052

TRADEMARK REEL: 006596 FRAME: 0111 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assigning Agent and the Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

<u>ASSI</u>	<u>GNING AGENT</u> :
MID(trust	CAP FUNDING X TRUST, a Delaware statutory
Ву:	Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its investment manager
Ву:	Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC, its general partner
Ву:	
Name	: Maurice Amsellem
	Authorized Signatory
MID(trust	CAP FINANCIAL TRUST, a Delaware statutory
By:	Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its investment manager
Ву:	Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC, its general partner
By:	
Name	Maurice Amsellem
	Authorized Signatory
SUCC	CESSOR AGENT:
	CAP FUNDING IV TRUST, a Delaware bry trust
Ву:	Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its investment manager
Ву:	Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC, its general partner
Ву:	
Namé	: Maurice Amsellem
	Authorized Signatory

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

Name of Grantor	Trademark/Trademark Application	Registration Date/Application Date	Registration Number/Application Number
AVAD LLC	AVAD	1/20/2009	3565918
AVAD LLC	AVAD	1/13/2009	3562528
AVAD LLC	AVAD	11/11/2008	3532478
AVAD LLC	AVAD	12/30/2008	3555301
AVAD LLC	AVAD	12/30/2008	3555300
AVAD LLC	AVAD	3/17/2009	3593076
AVAD LLC	Proconnect	4/18/2017	5186731
AVAD LLC	Proflex	3/3/2017	87/358089
Wave Electronics, Inc.	Elura	3/15/2016	4917219
Wave Electronics, Inc.	Wave Electronics	10/9/2012	4220774
Wave Electronics, Inc.	Wave Electronics	10/9/2012	4220772
Wave Electronics, Inc.	Wave Electronics	1/10/2012	4082765
MSTR Brand, Inc.	MSTR Brand	11/4/2014	4631232

RECORDED: 03/07/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006596 FRAME: 0113